say about $2,000,000 the first year, and then it ran up to about 
$4,000,000 the next y€'ar, and if I recall, about $6,000,000 the 
next year, $9.000,000 the next year, and ten million and odd 
dollars the next year, and altogether the annual bill now is 
about $28,500,000. 

l\Ir. HILL of l\faryland. Twenty-eight million five hundred 
thousand dollars, exclusive of the Department of Justice. 

1\Ir. LAGUARDIA. And exclusive of the Coast Guard. 
Mr. HILL of Maryland. Yes; exclusive of the Coast Guard. 
l\Ir. MADDEN. And that item for the Coast Guard is about 

$13,000,000? 
Mr. LAGUARDIA. Yes.